transactions contemplated in or incidental to the Subscription Agreement and the implementation
thereof in accordance with the GEM Listing Rules; and

2.	 the Stock Exchange having granted the listing of and permission to deal in the Subscription
Shares.

Completion

Completion of the Subscription Agreement is expected to take place on the seventh Business Day after
the conditions are fulfilled (or such other date as the Subscriber and the Company may agree).

Reasons

The Board considers that the Subscription would enable the Company to enlarge the Company’s capital
base and secure funds for future investment in Wafangdian projects and for future business development.
The Board believes that the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and in the
interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

- � -

CHANGES TO THE SHAREHOLDING AS A RESULT OF THE SUBSCRIPTION

The effect of the Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company is as follows:

	 Immediately before 	 Immediately after
	 completion of the Subscription	 completion of the Subscription
			  Approximate				  Approximate
	 Number of		 percentage of		 Number of		 percentage of
Name of Shareholders	  Shares		 the interests		 Shares		 the interests

The Subscriber	 373,615,000		 20.42%		 608,319,000		 29.47%

Spouse of the Subscriber	 702,000		 0.04%		 702,000		 0.03%

Other non-public Shareholders	 47,829,750		 2.61%		 47,829,750		 2.32%

Other Public Shareholders	1 ,407,706,367		 76.93%		1 ,407,706,367		 68.18%

Total:	1 ,829,853,117		1 00%		 2,064,557,117		1 00%

USE OF PROCEEDS

The net proceeds of the Subscription will be approximately HK$74.2 million after deducting expenses
of the Subscription. The Company intends to use the net proceeds from the Subscription principally as
funds for future investment in Wafangdian project and future business development and for the general
corporate and working capital requirements of the Group.

The net proceeds raised per new Subscription Share upon the completion of the Subscription will be
approximately HK$0.316 per new Share.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY